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Site-Specific Checklist 

Project Information 

Project Name:  Home Repair Program 

Responsible Entity: City of Houston, Housing & Community Development Dept. 

Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity):  

State/Local Identifier: Texas/Houston 

Preparer: Matthew Jenkins, Environmental Investigator V 

Reviewer Name and Title: Melissa Lahey, Environmental Administration Manager 
    

Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity): 

Consultant (if applicable): 

Direct Comments to: HCD Environmental Team; (832) 394-6319, 
hcdenvironmental@houstontx.gov 

Project Location: 8905 Richland St., Houston, TX 77078 

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]: 
The work on this house is part of the Home Repair Program  and entails Reconstruction. 

A Tier I Broad Environmental Assessment was completed for the Single-Family Home Repair 
Program - CDBG for rehabilitation and reconstruction activities. The Authority to Use Grant 
Funds was approved on January 8, 2020. 

The goal in the HRP is to address repairs to alleviate threats to health, life, and safety hazards 
resulting from substandard conditions. We target homes owned and occupied by households 
earning no more than 80 % of Area Median Family Income. 

Our program is not limited to low- and moderate-income elderly (62 or older) and disabled 
homeowners, but to also give priority to homes of employed applicants with minors, and 
unemployed applicants providing full-time care to disabled household members. 

1. Tier III - Reconstruction 
a) Those costing excess of $80,000 



This Site-Specific Review is covered by a Broad Review from January 2020; this project 
was submitted to HCD Environmental in December 2024. 

Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6 Laws and Authorities 
Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive order, or 
regulation.  Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for each authority. Where 
applicable, complete the necessary reviews or consultations and obtain or note applicable permits of 
approvals. Clearly note citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references. Attach additional 
documentation as appropriate. 

Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 
CFR §58.5 and §58.6                              

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

 

Compliance determinations  
 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 
& 58.6 

Airport Hazards  

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 
 

Yes     No 

      

As far as airports are concerned, the affected 
areas include zip codes 77017, 77032, 77034, 
77059, 77061, 77062, 77073, 77075, 77338, 
77396, and 77598. 

This project will be performed in zip code 
77078, within the zip codes in the airport 
clear zones.  

Nevertheless, airport clear zones are not a 
concern, because this subject property is 
outside of the HUD required search distances 
for civilian airports (2,500 feet) and military 
airports (15,000 feet).  

 
Flood Insurance   

Flood Disaster Protection Act of 
1973 and National Flood 
Insurance Reform Act of 1994 
[42 USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC 
5154a] 

Yes     No 

      

The subject site is located outside of the 
floodway, the 100-year floodplain and the 
500-year floodplain; flood insurance is not 
required by HUD federal regulations. 

8905 Richland Dr. appears to be Zone X-
unshaded, FEMA Flood Panel No. 
48201C0685L, effective date 6/18/2007. 

There is no evidence of preliminary or 
pending flood hazard changes for the 
property. See attached pending and 
preliminary flood mapping information for 
Harris County, showing no preliminary map 



and only two pending maps, both of which are 
located in flood panels different than the 
panel for the subject property. 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 
& 58.5 

Coastal Zone Management  

Coastal Zone Management Act, 
sections 307(c) & (d) 

Yes     No 

      

While parts of Harris County do lie within the 
boundaries of the Coastal Zone, the subject 
property is not within those boundaries. Please 
refer to attached map Figure 1. 

Contamination and Toxic 
Substances   

24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2) 

Yes     No 

     

During a site visit to the subject property on 
December 11, 2024, no evidence of the 
following conditions was observed: 

- poor housekeeping (mounds of 
rubble, garbage, or solid waste or 
improperly stored household 
quantities of petroleum products, 
pesticides, paints, thinners, cleaning 
fluids, automotive batteries, damaged, 
abandoned, and/or dangerous vehicles 
or other motorized equipment; pits, 
pools, lagoons, or ponds of hazardous 
substances or petroleum products 
located on the site);  

- petroleum underground storage tanks 
(PUSTs);  

- above-ground storage tanks (ASTs) 
on the site, or immediate adjacent 
visible sites;  

- signs of surface staining; 
- any ground water monitoring or 

injection wells on the site; 
- evidence of a faulty septic system on 

the site; 
- permanent standing water, such as a 

pond or stream, located on the site; 
(besides run-off or ponding from 
recent weather events); 

- distressed vegetation on the site; 
- subject lot have water frontage; 
- visible apparent indication of mold; 
- visible apparent evidence of asbestos, 

lead-based paint, or hazardous 
materials present in the structure; 

- other unusual conditions on site. 



- While one (1) 55-gallon drum was 
confirmed on site, it was reported 
empty and as being used for animal 
food storage, not industrial use. 

 

Additionally, site visit photos did not indicate 
evidence of prior use as a gas station, dry 
cleaner, motor vehicle repair facility, printing 
facility, photo lab, junkyard or waste 
treatment, storage or disposal facility such as 
sign posts, abandoned or inoperable pumps, 
store fronts, or dilapidated car storage was 
observed. There is no evidence to suggest fill 
dirt has been brought onto the site from 
another location. No pits, ponds, lagoons, 
stained soil, or discolored water was 
observed. There was no distressed vegetation 
(lawn) observed at any of the homes in the 
area. There were no visible vents or fill pipes 
observed on the site or adjoining site other 
than the one connected to the city water meter 
which does not appear to pose any 
environmental risk of note. No chemical 
odors were reported during the site visit. A 
copy of the damage assessment with 
environmental compliance data, and the site 
inspection photo documentation report, is 
included. The water is supplied by a 
municipal water purveyor. The subject 
property is a single-family home in a 
residential neighborhood with normal 
conditions, it has no apparent visible signs of 
on-site or off-site contamination, and no 
unusual odors were noted. The site visit was 
conducted on a sunny day, no notable street 
drainage issues identified. The surrounding 
properties were single family homes with no 
signs of industrial activity. The subject 
property is clear of environmental concerns.

 

Using NETROnline and a search for EPA, 
State, and Tribal Equivalent listed facilities - 
< ¼, ½ and/or 1-mile radius of the site was 
performed. A search of the TCEQ Central 
Registry did not indicate the presence of PSTs 



on or adjacent to the subject property. The 
NETROnline search yielded the following:

 

RCRA Hazardous Waste Facilities: 

There is one (1) RCRA hazardous waste 
handler noted in the NETROnline report, 
Family Dollar #1210.  It does not have any 
evidence of significant non-compliance and 
no environmental issues stemming from its 
status as a RCRA hazardous waste handler 
are foreseen.  This facility is also listed on the 
RCRAInfo site where it is analyzed 
separately. 

 

Leaking Petroleum Storage Tanks (LPSTs):  
 
¼ mile radius for due diligence screening.  
ASTM E2600-22 lists 1/10 mile (528 ft.) as 
primary Area of Concern (AOC) for 
petroleum products. 
 
There are seven (7) LPST sites within a ½ 
mile radius of the subject property. All are 
over 528 ft (1/10 mile) from the site, which 
per ASTM E2600-22 is outside the primary 
area of concern (AOC) for Petroleum 
Hydrocarbon Contaminants of Concern 
(COCs). Two (2) LPSTs. ID #93343 and 
#119138, are within ¼ mile of the subject 
property so are being screened for extra due 
diligence.  Both of these LPST sites have 
been closed by the TCEQ and show no 
evidence of being environmental concerns.  
This site, an existing house undergoing 
reconstruction, is unlikely to experience 
vapor intrusion. 
 
Petroleum Storage Tanks (PSTs):   
 
In addition to no PSTs being listed by TCEQ 
records on or adjacent to the subject property, 
the non-LPST PSTs listed on NETROnline 
are neither on nor adjacent to the subject 
property, and are outside the 528 ft (1/10 



mile) ASTM Area of Concern in case any 
should ever experience a leak. 
 
Brownfield: 

While there is one (1) site, Tejas Tubular 
Process, on the Brownfield/IHWCA list 
within ½ mile of the subject property, it is 
located 0.4204 miles southwest, therefore 
outside the primary ASTM E2600-22 Area of 
Concern (AOC) for volatile chemicals of 
concern (VOCs/COCs), which is 1/3 mile 
(1,760 ft).  Due to distance it is not expected 
to be an environmental concern. 

 

Other: 

Other non-ASTM factors in the NETROnline 
report (permitted, RCRAInfo, and UST) do 
not appear to pose an issue as there is no 
evidence of any sites that pose a substantial or 
undue risk to the subject property.  While 
there are two (2) of these facilities that happen 
to be dry cleaners, Lakewood Laundry 
Cleaners (Permitted Facility) and Peoples 
Cleaners (RCRAInfo), NETROnline does not 
show them on its official list of dry cleaners 
and neither of them show up on the TCEQ 
active or closed dry cleaner remediation lists.  
While Lakewood is listed by EPA as having 
been in remediation, TCEQ records indicate 
remediation was cancelled, and also indicate 
it is a non-perchloroethylene (non-PERC) 
site.  Furthermore, Halls Bayou is located to 
the north/northeast of the subject property 
as well as Lakewood, and Lakewood is also 
located west-northwest of the subject 
property subject by approximately 500 feet.  
Given this, groundwater flow is expected to 
be primarily to the north and northeast, 
away from the direction of the subject 
property, so that even if there were a spill, 
any contamination related to it, along with 
vapor, would not be expected to affect the 
subject property at 8905 Richland.  
Furthermore, since records indicate that 
any chemicals used there would have been 



non-PERC, they are not expected to have as 
far a reach or to have groundwater or vapor 
intrusion impact that percholoroethylene 
(PERC) might have were it actually on the 
property.  Peoples Cleaners is not listed on 
EPA, TCEQ or NETROnline records for 
remediation.  EPA and TCEQ records do not 
indicate any of the remaining sites as having 
environmental concerns, and none of the EPA 
ECHO reports for RCRAInfo sites indicate 
violations. Furthermore, this site is located 
to the northwest of the subject property by 
over 1,500 feet, and regardless of any PERC 
use, any groundwater flow is expected 
towards the bayou, north/northeast  and 
away from the subject property.  
Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) are 
neither on nor adjacent to the subject 
property, and are also outside the 1/10 mile 
primary ASTM Area of Concern in case any 
experienced a leak.  These sites are not 
foreseen to pose environmental concerns. 

 

Due to status and distance the sites named in 
the NETROnline report are not foreseen to 
have any adverse impact on the subject 
property. 

 

A copy of the NETROnline environmental 
radius report is included along with a radius 
map showing the relative location of the 
subject property to the abovementioned 
facilities.  

 
Lead and Asbestos: 
 
Due to the age of this property, testing for 
lead-based paint and asbestos will be 
required, along with any necessary abatement 
and/or disposal of these substances as 
required by all applicable state, local, and 
federal rules and regulations. 
 
Radon: 
 



 
Environmental Public Health Tracking 

 
Group, mean and median pre-mitigation 
radon levels in single-family first floor living 
areas in Harris County are between 0 and <2
pCi/L, which is well below the threshold for
mitigation. However, single-family 
properties with basements in Harris County 
show a mean radon level of >8 pCi/L, which
is significantly above the threshold and 
requires mitigation. 
 
According to data supplied by the CDC and 
Texas Tech, single-family properties without
basement areas within Harris County will not 
require mitigation. However, properties with 
basement areas will require additional testing 
and potential mitigation after reconstruction. 
 
Since the property under review does not 
contain a basement nor is a basement 
proposed during reconstruction, additional 
testing and mitigation are not required at this 
time. Should a basement area be constructed 
during this project, radon reduction best 
practices must be included during 
construction and the property must be tested 
for radon before becoming occupied. Any 
radon tests should be conducted in rooms that 
are living spaces, such as bedrooms, living 
rooms, or studies. If the test results are more 
than 4 pCi/L, a Soil Gas Mitigation 
Professional or a Qualified Contractor must 
be contacted to discuss the test results. If test 
results are consistently high enough, a 
mitigation system may be necessary. 
 
Mitigation: 
 
No environmental issues are foreseen, but in 
the event that any unexpected environmental
conditions are discovered after closing/in the 
course of development, any ongoing work 
will need to cease until successful 
cleanup/mitigation of the unexpected 



environmental condition takes place, after 
which work can resume. HCD environmental 
must be notified as soon as any such 
discovery is made so that the project can be 
re-evaluated and mitigation documentation 
collected, verified, and placed on file to 
complete the environmental review record. 
 

Floodplain Management   

Executive Order 11988, 
particularly section 2(a); 24 CFR 
Part 55 

Yes     No 

     

The subject property is located outside of the 
floodway and floodplain. Floodplain 
Management regulations are not applicable. 
See attached flood map. 

 

8905 Richland Dr. appears to be Zone X-
unshaded, FEMA Flood Panel No. 
48201C0685L, effective date 6/18/2007. 

 

There is no evidence of preliminary or 
pending flood hazard changes for the 
property. See attached pending and 
preliminary flood mapping information for 
Harris County, showing no preliminary map 
and only two pending maps, both of which are 
located in flood panels different than the 
panel for the subject property. 

Historic Preservation   

National Historic Preservation 
Act of 1966, particularly sections 
106 and 110; 36 CFR Part 800 

Yes     No 

     

A request for Section 106 review was sent to 
the Texas Historical Commission (THC) on 
December 30, 2024. The THC responded on 
January 15, 2025, and made the following 
statement for the subject property: 
 
Above-Ground Resources 

 Property/properties are not eligible 
for listing in the National Register of 
Historic Places. 

 
Archeology Comments 

 No historic properties affected. 
However, if cultural materials are 
encountered during construction or 
disturbance activities, work should 
cease in the immediate area; work 
can continue where no cultural 
materials are present. Please contact 



the THC's Archeology Division at 
512-463-6096 to consult on further 
actions that may be necessary to 
protect the cultural remains. 

 

Please see the attached letter. 
Noise Abatement and Control   

Noise Control Act of 1972, as 
amended by the Quiet 
Communities Act of 1978; 24 
CFR Part 51 Subpart B 

Yes     No 

     
 

See attached noise evaluation.  
 
8905 Richland Dr. is located less than 1,000 
feet from a major thoroughfare, but more than 
3,000 feet from a rail line. While the nearest 
airport (Bush) is less than 15 miles from the 
site and has been considered, its noise levels 
are below the elevated (i.e. 65 decibels (dB)) 
noise levels shown in the noise contour maps. 
Streets were determined to be major 
thoroughfares based on TxDOT Statewide 
Planning Maps and City of Houston traffic 
maps.   
 
Noise levels at 8905 Richland Dr. have been 
calculated at 57 dB which is ACCEPTABLE. 
Noise mitigation will not be required during 
construction. 

Wetlands Protection   

Executive Order 11990, 
particularly sections 2 and 5 

Yes     No 

     
 

The project area does not lie within or near a 
wetland, according to National Wetland 
Inventory (NWI) maps. 

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE 

Environmental Justice 

Executive Order 12898 

Yes     No 

     
 

While this site may potentially have the 
presence for lead-based paint and asbestos, 
testing will take place, and abatement and 
proper disposal will be conducted as needed 
during demolition/reconstruction. Since all 
environmental issues are being addressed 
through mitigation as needed, issues 
regarding environmental justice are not 
foreseen. 

 

Field Inspection (Date and completed by): December 11, 2024, Michael Rodriguez, Damage 
Assessor (Single Family Home Repair Program) 



Mitigation Measures and Conditions [40 CFR 1505.2(c)] 
Summarize below all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid, or 
eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with 
the above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into 
project contracts, development agreements, and other relevant documents. The staff responsible 
for implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation 
plan. 

Law, Authority, or Factor  Mitigation Measure 

Contamination and Toxic 
Substances 

Required (Lead and Asbestos): 
 
Due to the age of this property, testing for lead-based 
paint and asbestos will be required, along with any 
necessary abatement and/or disposal of these substances 
as required by all applicable state, local, and federal rules 
and regulations. 
 
Conditional (Radon): 
 

Environmental Public Health Tracking Network and 
 Group, mean and median pre-

mitigation radon levels in single-family first floor living 
areas in Harris County are between 0 and <2 pCi/L, 
which is well below the threshold for mitigation. 
However, single-family properties with basements in 
Harris County show a mean radon level of >8 pCi/L, 
which is significantly above the threshold and requires 
mitigation. 
 
According to data supplied by the CDC and Texas Tech, 
single-family properties without basement areas within 
Harris County will not require mitigation. However, 
properties with basement areas will require additional 
testing and potential mitigation after reconstruction. 
 
Since the property under review does not contain a 
basement nor is a basement proposed during 
reconstruction, additional testing and mitigation are not 
required at this time. Should a basement area be 
constructed during this project, radon reduction best 
practices must be included during construction and the 
property must be tested for radon before becoming 
occupied. Any radon tests should be conducted in rooms 
that are living spaces, such as bedrooms, living rooms, or 



studies. If the test results are more than 4 pCi/L, a Soil 
Gas Mitigation Professional or a Qualified Contractor 
must be contacted to discuss the test results. If test
results are consistently high enough, a mitigation system 
may be necessary.

Conditional (Unexpected Discovery Mitigation):

No environmental issues are foreseen, but in the event 
that any unexpected environmental conditions are 
discovered after closing/in the course of development, 
any ongoing work will need to cease until successful
cleanup/mitigation of the unexpected environmental 
condition takes place, after which work can resume. HCD 
environmental must be notified as soon as any such 
discovery is made so that the project can be re-evaluated 
and mitigation documentation collected, verified, and 
placed on file to complete the environmental review 
record.

Historic Preservation  No historic properties affected. However, if cultural 
materials are encountered during construction or 
disturbance activities, work should cease in the 
immediate area; work can continue where no cultural 
materials are present. Please contact the THC's 
Archeology Division at 512-463-6096 to consult on 
further actions that may be necessary to protect the 
cultural remains.

Preparer Signature: 

____________________________________________________________Date: _________
Name/Title/Organization: Matthew Jenkins, Environmental Investigator V, City of Houston, 
Housing & Community Development Dept.

Reviewer Official Signature: 

____________________________________________________________Date: _________
Name/Title: Melissa Lahey, Environmental Administration Manager, City of Houston, Housing 
& Community Development Dept.

This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the 
Responsible Entity in an Environmental Review Record (ERR) for the activity/project (ref: 24 
CFR Part 58.38) and in accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD program(s).  

2/18/2025

2/18/2025













City of Houston
Home Repair Program 

Damage Assessment Questionnaire  

                         
CoH Housing and Community Development Department  

Page 1  

Case Information: 

HRP #:  HRP-20240144 

Applicant Name:   

Address:  8905 Richland St. Houston, TX 77078 

Date of Assessment:   12/11/2024 

Damage Assessor: Michael Rodriguez 

Property Information: 

Is there evidence of damage from the 2015 event?  YES      NO 

Is there evidence of damage from Hurricane Harvey?  YES      NO 

If yes, briefly describe the damage: Click or tap here to enter text. 

Number of Buildings: One 

Detached Accessory Buildings: N/A 

Is the Unit Occupied  YES      NO 

Are the Utilities connected?  YES      NO 

Number of Units: 1 

Type of foundation: slab 

Does the subject lot have water frontage?  YES      NO 

If yes, type of bank stabilization:  

Is the property in the 100-year SHFA  YES      NO 

If yes, what is the grade of the 1st floor? n/a 

Building Type: Wood frame single family house on slab 

Number of Stories: 1 

Year Built: 1970 

Inspectors Signature:  By signing this document, I agree that I performed or that I am familiar with, the site 
inspection(s) that are described above and certify that, to the best of my knowledge, the information is true and correct. 

Printed Name: Michael Rodriguez  

Signature: Michael Rodriguez 

Date: 12/11/2024 



City of Houston
Home Repair Program 

Damage Assessment Questionnaire  

                         
CoH Housing and Community Development Department  

Page 2  

 YES NO ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE DATA 

1   

Are there any signs of poor housekeeping on the site? 
(mounds of rubble, garbage, or solid waste or improperly stored household quantities of petroleum products, pesticides, paints, 
thinners, cleaning fluids, automotive batteries, damaged, abandoned, and/or dangerous vehicles or other motorized equipment; pits, 
pools, lagoons, or ponds of hazardous substances or petroleum products located on the site) 

a. If yes, ask the applicant about any known past uses. 

b. If yes, attach photos of suspected environmental issues. 

2   

Are there any 55-gallon drums or containers visible on the site? 

a. If yes, are they leaking? No , Empty drums reported 
formerly used as animal feed storage. 

b. If yes, attach photos. 

3   

Are there any signs of petroleum underground storage tanks (PUSTs) on the site? 

a. If yes, are there UST vents or fill pipes visible on the site? Yes, Rear/Right Elevation 

b. If yes, attach photos. 

c. Are there any UST within 3000 ft. of the site? 

d. If yes, attach photos. 

4   

Are there any signs of above-ground storage tanks (ASTs) on the site, or immediate adjacent visible sites? 

a. If yes, describe? 

b. If yes, attach photos 

5   
Are there any signs of surface staining? 

a. If yes, attach photos. 

6   

Are there any ground water monitoring or injection wells on the site? 

a. If yes, describe the issue: 

b. If yes, attach photos. 

7   Is there evidence of a faulty septic system on the site? 
a. If yes, attach the photos. 

8   

Is there any permanent standing water, such as a pond or stream, located on the site? (Do not include run-off or ponding from recent 

weather events) 

a. If yes, describe the issue: 

b. If yes, attach photos. 

9   
Is there any distressed vegetation on the site? 

a. If yes, describe the issue: 

10   
Does the subject lot have water frontage? 

a. If yes, describe the issue: 
b. If yes, attach photos. 

11   Is there any visible apparent indication of mold? 
a. If yes, describe the issue: 



City of Houston
Home Repair Program 

Damage Assessment Questionnaire  

                         
CoH Housing and Community Development Department  

Page 3  

b. If yes, attach photos. 

12   
Is there any visible apparent evidence of asbestos, lead-based paint, or hazardous materials present in the structure? 

a. If yes, describe the location and extent: Due to Age Suggested 
b. If yes, attach photos. 

13   Are there other unusual conditions on site? Explain in attached supporting material. Please take photographs, if possible. 

14   

Is the structure 45 years old or older? 

If yes, attach the additional following photos: 

a. Views towards the site from all directions 

b. View of frontages across the street from the site 

c. View of the entire streetscape 

15   
Is the applicant aware of any significant historical events of persons associated with the structure or does the home have a historic 
marker? 

a.   If yes, describe: 
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01/20/2015 APP-000028 2

Across street View                                   Street View West

Street View East                                           Left side View
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Right Side View                                        Back Yard Towards House

Back Yard Rear View                                  Back Yard East View  



01/20/2015 APP-000028 4

Back Yard to West View   Empty Animal Pens 

Drums reported empty, used for animal food storage.
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December 0, 2024 

Mr. Charles Peveto, Chief Project Reviewer 
Texas Historical Commission 
P. O. Box 12276 
Austin, Texas 78711-2276 

Re:  Section 106 Review 
 Reconstruction of Single-Family Home 
 0.17 acre of land located at 8905 Richland Dr. 
 Houston, Texas 77078 

Dear Mr. Peveto: 

Please accept and review the enclosed information on the above referenced project to be undertaken by the City of Houston. 
Environmental review procedures for federal programs issued in 24 CFR 58 require that we carry out this project in accordance 
with the Section 106 Review for the environmental process. We are looking for architectural and archaeological review and 
comment on this site. 

This project entails reconstruction of a single-family home on a 0.17 acre (7,444 sq. ft.) of land on the north side of Richland Dr. 
and west side of Las Cruces Ave. This site is currently an existing single-family home. Bing aerial maps identify the site as “8905 
Richland Dr.”. Google maps identify roughly the same point as “8905 Richland Dr.”. The site includes HCAD #0760390030062. 
This project has been designated as a reconstruction, which includes but is not necessarily limited to removal and replacement of 
the home's interior, and any necessary exterior work as well.  

Enclosed for your review and comment is a site map, site photographs, an HCAD report, a City of Houston Planning & Development 
Historical District map, an aerial map, and a historical atlas map for the above-referenced federal project. This site is not located in 
an historical survey area and is not located within an officially designated historic district in Houston, Texas. We anticipate that 
your office concurs with our determination that the implementation of this project will not adversely affect a historic property. 

If any additional information is needed, please contact the HCD Environmental Team at (832) 394-6319 or reach out by e-mail at 
hcdenvironmental@houstontx.gov (also cc Laura.Serrano@houstontx.gov). 

Sincerely, 

Melissa Lahey  
Environmental Manager  
Real Estate Compliance Division 

ML: DA 
Attachments: 
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